

No. 23-1051

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

CRYSTAL SHORES OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Alabama**

**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Further Suppress State-Law Hostility To Arbitration By Holding That Federal Law Governs the Meaning of Arbitration Under the Federal Arbitration Act.....	5
A. This Court’s decisions repeatedly affirm the FAA’s primacy over state law.....	5
B. Despite the Court’s FAA jurisprudence, state-law hostility to arbitration persists.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	3, 13, 15
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	6
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	5-9, 14
<i>Bakoss v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds of London</i> <i>Issuing Certificate No. 0510135</i> , 707 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015)	14
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005)	8
<i>Doctors’ Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	15
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	5, 6
<i>Evanston Insurance Co. v. Cogswell Properties, LLC</i> , 683 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2012)	11

<i>Fit Tech, Inc. v. Bally Total Fitness Holding Corp.</i> , 374 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	5
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014)	10
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	7, 9
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	7
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012)	14
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	15
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022)	6
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	6
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .. 15 <i>Salt Lake Trib. Publ’g Co., LLC v. Mgmt. Planning, Inc.</i> , 390 F.3d 684 (10th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	5, 15

<i>Viking River Cruises v. Moriana</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022)	5-7, 9-10, 14
--	---------------

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> (Federal Arbitration Act)	1
9 U.S.C. § 2	2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 11

Other Authorities

Alyssa S. King, <i>Arbitration and the Federal Balance</i> , 94 Ind. L.J. 1447 (2019)	16
Cameron Molis, <i>Curbing Concepcion: How States Can Ease the Strain of Predispute Arbitration to Counter Corporate Abusers</i> , 24 U. Pa. J.L. & Soc. Change 411 (2021).....	16
David Horton, <i>All Alone In Arbitration</i> , 72 Fla. L. Rev. Forum 75 (2021).....	16
Matthew J. Stanford & David A. Carrillo, <i>Judicial Resistance To Mandatory Arbitration As Federal Commandeering</i> , 71 Fla. L. Rev. 1397 (2019).....	17
Salvator U. Bonaccorso, Note, <i>State Court Resistance To Federal Arbitration Law</i> , 67 Stan. L. Rev. 1145 (2015)	

Victor D. Lopez, *Mandatory Arbitration Clauses In
Consumer Contracts: A Legally Permissible Means
of Denying Consumers the Constitutional Right To
Litigate Contract Disputes In Court and the Right
To Trial By Jury*,
40 N.E. J. Legal Stud. 1 (2020)..... 16
